

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Nos. 17-3075, 17-3076, 17-3115 & 17-3116

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY,
LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

PERMANENT EASEMENTS FOR 2.14 ACRES,

Defendants/Appellants.

[FULL CAPTIONS INSIDE]

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(Schmehl, J.)

Civil Action Nos. 5-17-cv-00715 and 5-17-cv-00734

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC
ON BEHALF OF ALL APPELLANTS**

Dana Berliner
Robert McNamara
Institute for Justice
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rmcnamara@ij.org

Counsel for Defendants/Appellants

**IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE)
COMPANY, LLC,)

Plaintiff/Appellee)

v.)

PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR)
2.14 ACRES AND TEMPORARY)
EASEMENTS FOR 3.59 ACRES IN)
CONESTOGA TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER)
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TAX)
PARCEL NUMBER 1201606900000)
HILLTOP HOLLOW LIMITED)
PARTNERSHIP)
HILLTOP HOLLOW PARTNERSHIP, LLC)
GENERAL PARTNER OF HILLTOP)
HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
LANCASTER FARMLAND TRUST)
AND ALL UNKNOWN OWNERS,)

Defendant/Appellants.)

No. 17-3075
District Court No.
5:17-cv-00715-JLS

Jeremy Hopkins, Esquire
Cranfill Sumner & Hartzog LLP
5420 Wade Park Blvd., Suite 300
Raleigh, NC 27607
(919) 863-8819

Michael N. Onufrak, Esquire
Siobhan K. Cole, Esquire
White And Williams LLP
1650 Market Street, Suite 1800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-7174/6891

*Counsel for Defendants/Appellants, Hilltop Hollow Limited Partnership,
Hilltop Hollow Partnership, LLC, and Stephen D. Hoffman*

:
:
:
:

**IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE)
COMPANY, LLC,)

Plaintiff/Appellee,)

v.)

PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR 1.33)
ACRES AND TEMPORARY EASEMENTS)
FOR 2.28 ACRES IN CONESTOGA)
TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY,)
PENNSYLVANIA, TAX PARCEL)
NUMBER 1202476100000)
LYNDA LIKE A/K/A LINDA LIKE)
AND ALL UNKNOWN OWNERS,)

Defendants/Appellants.)

No. 17-3115
District Court No.
5:17-cv-00722-JLS

Carolyn Elefant
LAW OFFICES OF
CAROLYN ELEFANT, PLLC
1440 G Street, NW, 8th Floor
Washington D.C. 20005
(202) 297-6100
carolyn@carolynelefant.com
*Counsel for Appellants
Mohn and Like*

:
:
:
:
:

**IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE)
COMPANY, LLC,)

Plaintiff/Appellee,)

v.)

PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR 0.94)
ACRES AND TEMPORARY EASEMENTS)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING NECESSITY OF EN BANC REHEARING.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent.....	4
II. This Case Presents A Question Of Exceptional Importance On Which The Courts Of Appeals Disagree.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9
<i>Fondren v. Commissioner</i> , 324 U.S. 18 (1945).....	9
<i>French v. Johnson</i> , 375 B.R. 800 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2007).....	10
<i>In re Brunson</i> , 498 B.R. 160 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2013)	9
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land</i> , 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	6, 7
<i>Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	iv, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Gen.Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	13

PAGE(S)

CODES

10 U.S.C. § 2538.....7
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)8
33 U.S.C. § 594.....7
40 U.S.C. § 3114.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A *Nichols on Eminent Domain* (Matthew Bender, 3d ed. 2018).....5
Dana Berliner, *Strict Construction in Eminent Domain Statutes*,
34 No. 5 Prac. Real Est. Law 25 (2018).....5
Office of Inspector General, Department of Energy, *Audit Report: The Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission’s Natural Gas Certification Process*
(May 24, 2018), available at
<https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2018/05/f52/DOE-OIG-18-33.pdf>
(last visited November 13, 2018)13
